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84,025
Total Units in Portfolio January 1 to December 31, 2023

chfa rental housing

Who We Serve

Household Type

Race, Ethnicity, and Age

Area Median Income (AMI)

Total Developments 
in Portfolio

1,071

Single
Parent

20%

Adults with
Children

10%

Adults
Only

12%

One Person
<55

19%

One Person
55+

40%

CHFA

Single
Parent

11%

Adults with
Children

14%

Adults
Only

36%

One Person
<55

23%

One Person
55+

16%

Colorado
8.1% Persons with Disabilities (within all household types)

$20,645 (25% AMI)
Median Annual
Resident Income

49%
Older Adult 
Residents

35−44

19%

25−34

31%
13%

45−54≤ 24

12%

≥ 55

21%

35−44

18%

25−34

17%

≤ 24

4%

≥ 55

49%
13%

45−54

Median Age
54

Median Age Range
35-44

31% to 60%

61% to 80%

81% to 100%

≥ 100%

≤ 30%

$58,178

23%

14%

31%

11%

21%

Colorado

66%
AMI

Median Annual
Resident Income

1%

1%

4%

36%

58%

CHFA

$20,573
Median Annual 
Resident Income

Median Annual Resident Income
Properties without Section 8

$25,507 (30% AMI)

Median Annual Resident Income
Properties with Section 8

$12,613 (17% AMI)

25%
AMI

White, not Hispanic or Latino

Hispanic or Latino

Black or African American

Asian

Other Race or Multi-race

American Indian, Alaska Native, 
Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander

46%

33%
14%
2%
4%
1%

CHFA

46%

33%

14%
2% 4%

1%

63%

23%
6%

3%4% 1%
63%

23%
6%
3%
4%
1%

Colorado*

chfa production and portfolio

Portfolio by Region

Production by Loan Type

All Tax Credit

Lending

36

34

Number of
Developments

$1.5B

–

Total Cost of
Developments

3,495

3,332

Number
of UnitsType

$77.6M

$510.8M

Amount

All Tax Credit

Lending

AMI

16%

11%

30%

<1%

<1%

20%

3%

5%

40%

12%

16%

50%

52%

46%

60%

12%

5%

70%

3%

14%

80%

–

1%

100%

–

2%

120%

<1%

<1%

Market
Rate

10% 12%Homeless

11% 22%Older Adult

78% 64%Family

20%  8%Preservation

0% 2%Special Needs

80% 83%New Construction

13% 14%Rural

All Tax
Credit

Multifamily
Lending

CHFA
Portfolio

Colorado
Renters

CHFA
Portfolio

Colorado
Renters

Denver Metro

El Paso/Teller

Larimer/Weld

Mountain Rural/Resort

Northeast

Pueblo

San Luis Valley

Southeast

Upper Arkansas Valley

Western Slope

68%

7%

10%

2%

1%

61%

12%

10%

2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

6%

3%

1%

1%

1%

7%

*Percent of two-person household statewide AMI. **Percentages may add up to over 100 percent because of overlap between race and 
ethnicity categories. ***Percentages for each section may not total to exactly 100 percent due to rounding. Colorado data computed 
using American Community Survey 2018-2022 data. 

Demographics data accessed February 2024. 

Moffat

Rio Blanco

Garfield

Mesa Delta

Montrose

Dolores

Hinsdale

Mineral

Rio Grande

Conejos

Alamosa

Saguache

Chaffee

Fremont

Custer

Costilla

Huerfano

Las Animas

Otero

Crowley

Bent

Baca

Prowers

Kiowa

Lincoln
Cheyenne

Kit Carson

Yuma

Washington

Morgan

Logan
Phillips

Sedgwick

Lake

Jackson

Montezuma

San
Juan

San Miguel

Ouray

La Plata Archuleta

Gunnison

Pitkin

Eagle

Routt

Grand

Summit

Park

Teller

Pueblo

El Paso

ElbertDouglas

Jefferson

Broomfield

Denver Arapahoe

AdamsGilpin

Boulder

Larimer Weld

Clear
Creek

1%

1%

2%

7%

68%

10%

1%

1%

2%

6%

800.877.chfa (2432) 800.659.2656 tdd www.chfainfo.com
With respect to its programs, services, activities, and employment practices, Colorado Housing and Finance Authority prohibits unlawful discrimination against applicants 
or employees on the basis of age 40 years and over, race, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, color, religion, national origin, disability, military status, 
genetic information, marital status or any other status protected by applicable federal, state or local law. Requests for reasonable accommodation, the provision of auxiliary 
aids, or any complaints alleging violation of this nondiscrimination policy should be directed to the Nondiscrimination Coordinator, 1.800.877.2432, TDD/TTY 
800.659.2656, CHFA, 1981 Blake Street, Denver, Colorado 80202-1272, available weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.


